
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Water End Councillor Call For Action Task Group 
 
To: Councillors D'Agorne, Holvey, Hudson and Pierce 

 
Date: Tuesday, 23 March 2010 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair    
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00 pm on Monday 22 March 2010. Members 
of the public can speak on specific agenda items or matters 
within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Water End Councillor Call For Action (CCfA) 
Progress Report and Further Information   

(Pages 3 - 54) 

 The purpose of this report is to present Members of the Task 
Group with information received to date for analysis, including a 
summary of the views received at a public event held on 18th 
February 2010. 

It also provides information on Key Objective (iii) of the review 
remit, statistics in relation to cycle usage along Water End and 
information on questions arising from a public event held on 18th 
February 2010. 
 



 
 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting, Judith 
Cumming  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and conta
[...]




 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

Water End Councillor Call for Action Task Group 23rd March 2010 
 
Report of the Interim Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Water End Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) Progress Report & 
Further Information 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to present Members of the Task Group with 
information received to date for analysis, including a summary of the views 
received at a public event held on 18th February 2010. 

2. It also provides information on Key Objective (iii) of the review remit, statistics 
in relation to cycle usage along Water End and information on questions 
arising from a public event held on 18th February 2010. 

 Background 

3. At a meeting of the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12th August 2009 Members were asked to consider a CCfA 
submitted by Councillors Scott, King and Douglas in relation to traffic issues at 
the junction of Water Lane and Clifton Green, Westminster Road, The Avenue 
and Clifton Green. 

4. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Economic & City Development 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee recognised certain key objectives and the 
following remit was agreed. 

Aim 

5. To determine the best solution for the problems local residents are 
experiencing and to look at what lessons can be learnt in order to inform the 
implementation of similar schemes within the city. 

Key Objectives 

i. To establish whether local concerns still exist in the light of the Executive 
Member’s decision 

ii. To explore whether further improvements can be made to address the 
current traffic issues 

iii. From experience to date, identify those measures or actions that can be 
taken to assist in the smooth implementation of similar schemes in the city 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 

iv. To understand the context of the Land Compensation Act 1973 in relation 
to this CCfA 

6. A scoping report was presented to the Economic & City Development 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 8th December 2009, which further 
expanded the information to be received under the key objectives of the remit. 

Consultation  

7. To date consultation has taken place with the relevant technical officers within 
the Council. A public event has also been held. 

Information Received to date 

8. A list of documents received so far is attached at Annex A to this report. 

9. Information received to date, on each of the Key Objectives is attached at 
Annexes B, B1, B2, B3 and B4 to this report. 

New Information for Consideration 

10. A summary of the views expressed at the public event is attached at Annexes 
C and C1 to this report. Officer responses to questions raised at that meeting 
are attached at Annex C2 and C3 to this report. 

11. Members also requested the following information on key objective (iii) of the 
remit.  

Information on the consultation process used for highway schemes.  

12. Annex D to this report sets out information on consultation processes for 
highway schemes. It also summarises the consultation exercise undertaken for 
the Water End/Clifton Green Cycle Scheme, and for comparison a similar 
summary for the A19 Fulford Multi-Modal Corridor Improvement Scheme. 

Trial Highway Schemes 

13. A briefing note on trial highway schemes is attached at Annex E to this report. 

Options  

14. There are no specific options for Members to consider however, they are 
requested to receive and analyse the information contained within the annexes 
to this report. 

Analysis 
 

15. Members of the Task Group are requested to undertake a full analysis of the 
information received. All of the information contained within this report and its 
annexes will form part of the final report along with any analysis that the Task 
Group undertakes. 

Page 4



 

Next Steps 
 
16. A further meeting is scheduled to take place on 14th April 2010 where the Task 

Group will consider information on: 

Ø The impact of displacing the current through traffic (rat-run traffic) onto the 
main road network 

Ø A comparison of the junction capacity/average delay with or without the 5 car 
length left turn lane on Water End with the additional traffic on the main 
network 

 
17. The Task Group will also consider a draft final report and prepare their 

recommendations arising from the review based on all the evidence received. 
These will be presented to the Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee at a meeting on 17th May 2010. 

Corporate Priorities 

18. Although this topic does not directly fall in line with any of the themes in the 
Corporate Strategy 2009/2012, the Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee still has an obligation to address the issues raised within 
the formally registered CCfA. They have done this by forming a Task Group to 
investigate the issues. The Task Group reports directly to the Economic & City 
Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee with their findings. 

Implications 

19. Financial – There is a small amount of funding available within the scrutiny 
budget to carry out reviews. There are no other financial implications 
associated with the recommendations in this report however implications may 
arise as the review progresses. 

20. Human Resources – There are no known Human Resources implications 
associated with the recommendations in this report. 

21. Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report however the remit for this review requests 
that information be provided on the Land Compensation Act 1973. It may be 
that legal implications arise as the review progresses. 

22. There are no known equalities, property, crime & disorder or other implications 
associated with the recommendations in this report however; implications may 
arise as the review progresses. 

Risk Management 
 

23. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations in this report however; risks may 
become apparent as the review progresses. 

Page 5



 

 Recommendations 

24. Members of the Committee are asked to: 

Consider & analyse the information received to date, which is presented in the 
annexes attached to this report, with a review to preparing a draft final report 
for the meeting scheduled for 14th April 2010. 

Reason: In order to progress this review 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Alison Lowton 
Interim Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic 
Services 
Tel: 01904 551004 
Report Approved ü Date 10 March 2
[...]
 Member for City Strategy 

at a decision session on 5th January 2010 which detailed the key results 
of vehicle surveys and a questionnaire carried out in relation to the 
through traffic in the Westminster Road area following the introduction of 
the Water End Cycle Scheme. 

 
11. On consideration of this report the Executive Member for City Strategy 

agreed to implement a 20mph zone for the area. He noted the outcome 
of the traffic surveys and decided to take no further action in terms of a 
point closure. However he did agree that the results of the survey be 
considered as part of any future evaluation of the Water End Cycle 
Scheme. 

 
12. He also requested that the Police monitor the junctions in this area with a 

view to addressing any examples they may find of inappropriate driver 
behaviour. 

 
13. The decision of the Executive Member was subsequently called in by 

Councillors Scott, Douglas and King for the following reasons: 
 

“That the Executive Member misdirected himself by: - 
 

• Failing to listen to the representations of residents; 
• Failing to listen to the representations of Ward Councillors; 
• Failing to recognise and correct the deficiencies in the   consultation 

process; 
• Failing to act so as to alleviate the increased traffic volumes and flow 

on Westminster Road and The Avenue; 
• Failing to comply with the council's own highway design guide; and 
• Failing to honour his commitment on the issue given at an EMAP 

meeting in 2009.” 
 
14. On consideration of the call in Scrutiny Management Committee upheld 

the decision of the Executive Member for City Strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Annex B 

Key Objective (ii) 
To explore whether further improvements can be made to address the 
current traffic issues 
 
 

Site Visit 

1. On 18th November 2009 at 5.30pm the Water End Task Group observed 
the traffic flow at the junction of Water End, Clifton and Bootham. They 
also spent some time observing traffic at the junction of Water 
[...]

Page 17



Annex B 

Key Objective (iv) 
To understand the context of the Land Compensation Act 1973 in 
relation to this CCfA 
 
1. At their meeting on 26th January 2010 Members received information on 

the Land Compensation Act 1973. The briefing note explaining this is 
attached at Annex B4 to this report. 

 
2. A Council Legal Officer was in attendance at the meeting and confirmed 

that public works and increases in traffic flows on side roads would not 
give rise to a claim for compensation. He also confirmed that he was 
unaware of any successful claims that had been agreed by the authority.

Page 18



Annex B 

Residents’ Views 
 

1. Members of the public have spoken at various public meetings since 
the works have taken place at Water End and a summary of their views 
is set out below: 

 
2. On 12th August 2009, when the feasibility study was considered, a 

resident, who was a member of an informal traffic group, was 
concerned about the disruptive influence that traffic had been causing 
on Westminster Road. He suggested that the disruption had been 
caused by two situations. Firstly, the new cycle facilities at Water End 
and its effect on traffic management. Secondly the removal of speed 
cushion humps from Westminster Road due to construction work at St 
Peter’s School. He added that residents had been upset by the dust, 
noise and vibration of additional traffic that had been using the roads in 
question and that they had signed a petition for closed bollards to be 
constructed on Westminster Road to solve the traffic problems. This 
petition was presented at the Full Council meeting on 9th July 2009. 

 
3. On 1st September 2009 representations were made to the Executive 

Member for City Strategy at his decision session. A resident spoke in 
support of a point closure on Westminster Road, as they did not feel 
that speed cushions or road signage would have any affect on through 
traffic in the area. 

 
4. Another resident referred to the increased volume and speed of 

through traffic on every day of the week. He pointed out that residents 
felt that point closure was the only lasting method of resolving the 
traffic problems being experienced. He stated that the recently 
replaced road humps were less robust then those that had previously 
existed.  

 
5. At a meeting of the Task Group on 15th December 2010 a resident of 

Westminster Road said that the scheme had led to an increase in 
through traffic on Westminster Road and The Avenue. He felt that the 
modelling used for the scheme was at fault, as it did not look at the 
effect the scheme would have on the nearby residential areas. He said 
that more traffic was coming down Westminster Road and The Avenue 
and traffic was increased by 97%. He thought that the solution to the 
problem was to install bollards (exact location to be determined), which 
would create a point closure and effectively stop the through traffic. 

 
6. The same resident did not feel that the cycle route was used as much 

as it should be and mentioned a nearby pathway that could be used by 
cyclists if the overgrowth were cleared from the area. When asked 
whether the reinstatement of the road humps had lessened the traffic 
he responded it was not speed that was an issue but the quantity of 
traffic using the residential roads. 

 

Page 19



Annex B 

7. On 5th January 2010 representations were made to the Executive 
Member for City Strategy at his decision session. A local resident 
spoke in support of point closure of Westminster Road and referred to 
the detrimental impact of through traffic on the residential road since 
the nearly cycle scheme had been implemented. He confirmed that 
these issues had been raised with local Councillors, the Ward 
Committee and Officers. He stated that the increase in traffic was 
affecting residents’ well being and quality of life as the road was being 
used as a ‘rat run’ and that the only effective solution would be point 
closure. 

 
8. A further representation was received from a resident of Westminster 

Road who confirmed that he had spoken to the Task Group and that 
residents were looking for a lasting solution to the traffic problems in 
the area. He stated that residents had seen a 97% increase in through 
traffic since the changes at Water End which had resulted in 
deterioration in their environment. 

 
9. At a meeting of Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee on 26th January 2010 a local resident explained that she 
was increasingly finding it difficult to manoeuvre out of her driveway 
owing to the increase in the volume of traffic. She also raised concerns 
on the grounds of safety, particularly in relation to the left turn into the 
Avenue. She requested the closure of Westminster Road. 

 
10. Another resident spoke at this meeting on behalf of himself and his 

neighbours. He was a long term resident of the area and a frequent 
pedestrian in the vicinity of Water End. He referred to the increase in 
the volume of traffic, which made the area unsafe for local children. He 
confirmed that traffic had increased since the changes to the Water 
End junction. He felt that the only solution was to block the road to 
prevent through traffic and suggested that the area should be made 
more attractive for pedestrians. 

 

Page 20



Annex B1 

Footpath Alongside the John Burrill Almshouses and Barleyfields: 
Suggested Conversion to Shared Use for Cyclists and Pedestrians 

 
A suggestion was received from a local resident in response to our public consultation on 
the Water End proposals in September 2008. Below is an extract from the response to the 
resident’s letter: 
 
I note your specific suggestion about cyclists using the footpath that runs alongside the John Burrill 
Homes and Barleyfields. Although I appreciate that your suggestion is made with the benefit of 
cyclists in mind, I consider that this may not be suitable for a number of reasons outlined belo
[...]
eral written representations 
were received from members of the public who were unable to attend the 
meeting. The main views contained within these are detailed below. 

 
39. Two residents living on Clifton Green raised concerns about speeding 
traffic and suggested the following as possible solutions: 

 
Ø Introduce a 20mph speed limit on Clifton Green on the stretch from the 
junction with Clifton to Water End. 

Ø Position a belisha beacon at the crossing to the bus stop by The Old 
Grey Mare. 

Ø Install a solar-powered 20mph sign to alert motorists to their speed. 
Ø Tighten the chicane on Clifton Green to further reduce speed. 

 
40. One of the above residents also raised concerns about the number of 
cyclists using the footpath on Clifton Green as a shortcut when travelling 
from Water End towards Clifton/Bootham. Despite the vast sums of money 
spent improving cycling facilities on Water End many people still prefer to 
cycle on the pavement. 

 
41. The following points were raised by various local residents: 
 
Ø Westminster Road is being used as a rat run 
Ø Cars are speeding and even overtaking in the residential streets in the 
area 

Ø Dangerous driving in the Westminster Road area 
Ø Increase in volume of traffic 
Ø Favour a road closure 

• Favour a road closure but road closure at the junction of Water End 
and Westminster Road would only serve to displace traffic problems 
into Greencliffe Drive 

Ø Impact of increased noise, pollution & vibrations from increased 
through traffic 

Ø Safety issues caused by increase in through traffic 

Page 36



Annex C 

Ø A house wall in The Avenue was destroyed by a Council vehicle trying 
to avoid oncoming cars 

Ø Traffic chaos at peak times 
Ø Difficult to cross Westminster Road at peak time due to the increase in 
traffic 

Ø People are still cycling on the pavement 
Ø Why is an evaluation needed? It is quite obvious that the remodelling at 
Water End is a complete failure 

Ø A 20mph speed limit would have little or no effect 
Ø Pedestrian safety is at risk 
Ø Environmental issues due to constant traffic jams caused by the 
removal of the filter lane 

Ø The size of vehicles now using the once quiet residential streets 
Ø Feel that the Council deceived us in their previous questionnaire. The 
Council didn’t ask if we wanted to close the road, which I’m sure we 
would nearly all have agreed to, they (CYC) knew that there would be 
disagreement in where to close it so gave us lots of choices so no 
would agreed. 

Ø Risk of damage to parked cars 
 
42. In addition to the above a letter/report was received from the Informal 
Traffic Group for Westminster Road and the Avenue. This is attached at 
Annex C1 to this report. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C1

Page 39



Annex C1

Page 40



Annex C1

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C2 

Water End Task Group 
23rd March 2010  
 
Responses to specific questions raised at the public meeting on 18th 
February 2010 
 

1. Are there air quality statistics for Clifton Green, Westminster Road and 
The Avenue before and after the changes? 

 
 Data is not specifically available for those roads, however, data is 

available at a number of locations surrounding these roads and a plan 
showing the location of the monitoring equipment (nitrogen dioxide 
diffusion tube) is shown below. 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The data is available as annual average for 2006, 2007 and 2008 and 
is shown in the table below. 2009 data is expected to be available by 
mid April. 

 
Tube reference Annual Average Nitrogen Dioxide ug/m3  

2006 2007 2008 2009  
68 29 36 31 t.b.a  
A11 34 42 40 t.b.a  
A12 35 38 40 t.b.a  
A13 25 25 29 t.b.a  
A14 23 26 29 t.b.a  
A14a 23 26 29 t.b.a  
A15 27 26 29 t.b.a  
A16 24 23 27 t.b.a  
A5 32 34 39 t.b.a  

Page 43



Annex C2 

A59 31 27 33 t.b.a  
A6 30 27 32 t.b.a  
A7 33 33 36 t.b.a  
A85 22 25 30 t.b.a  
A87 41 4
[...]
ssist in the smooth implementation of similar 
schemes in the city 
 
Consultation Processes for Highway Schemes. 
 
 
General Overview 
 
Each year Officers carry out consultations on a wide range of traffic and 
highway related schemes. These schemes can vary enormously in terms of 
scale, complexity, and potential impact on road users and local residents. 
Hence each consultation exercise needs to be tailored to suit the specific 
circumstances and characteristics of the scheme. Some consultation processes 
are legal requirements, such as those associated with Traffic Regulation 
Orders. However, there is usually a degree of discretion about the amount and 
form of consultation carried out.  The key objective is to provide Members with 
good quality feedback to help them make informed decisions, whilst balancing 
the need to progress the scheme within timescale and budget requirements.   
 
There are a wide range of consultation methods that may be used, such as: 
 

• Personal meetings and/or letters; 
• Local area letters drop, usually with a plan of the proposals; 
• Leaflets and/or questionnaires (could be local or city wide); 
• Exhibitions and/or public meetings, including Ward Committee meetings; 
• On-site notices and/or articles in the local press. 

 
Consultation exercises may also be conducted at different stages within the 
development of the project. For example, consultation may be useful to; explore 
problems/possible solutions, seek views on a range of scheme options, or to 
obtain detailed comments on a specific proposal from interested parties. 
  
Below is a summary of the consultation exercise undertaken for the Water 
End/Clifton Green Cycle Scheme, and for comparison this is followed by a 
similar summary for the A19 Fulford Multi-Modal Corridor Improvement 
Scheme. 
 
Water End Cycle Route 
 

• This scheme evolved from a Member Scrutiny Review of Cycling in York 
carried out through the years of 2005/6/7 when it became apparent 
through these investigations and consultations that there was a gap in 
the cycle network at this location. 

• It was further supported by the citywide questionnaire on where users felt 
there were barriers to cycling within the City. The results of this were 
made available in November 2008 as this scheme was in development. 

• Internal consultation on initial proposals with key officers, Ward 
Councillors, and other relevant Councillors.  

 

Page 49



Annex D 
 
• External consultation on detailed scheme proposals with local residents 

and businesses, and interested parties such as the emergency services 
and road user groups.  A press release was also sent out to make the 
wider public aware of the scheme, with an invitation to contact Officers 
for more information or to comment on the proposals. Ward Councillors 
and other relevant Councillors were also consulted again at this stage.  

• Feedback from consultation led to the composition of the scheme layout, 
which was then presented in an Officer report to a meeting of the 
Executive Members for City Strategy and Advisory Panel, at which the 
public could attend to speak for or against the proposals. 

 
A19 Fulford Multi-Modal Corridor Improvement Scheme 
 
The consultation procedure comprised two main stages, with an additional third 
stage in some cases. The Stage 1 consultation was on the improvement 
strategy and outline proposals arising from the Multi-Modal Study. This 
comprised the following: 
• Discussions were held with the respective Ward Councillors. 
• A leaflet and questionnaire was delivered to all properties in Fulford and 

most of Fishergate ward for which the corridor is a key piece of 
infrastructure.  The questionnaire not only sought their views on the 
various proposals, but also on travel patterns and how likely each of the 
proposals would be to persuade members of the household to walk, 
cycle, or use a bus in preference to a car. 

• Similar leaflets were sent to key stakeholders and 
[...]
can have different short, medium, and long term 

effects as road users become more familiar with them. Retaining trial 
schemes for long periods can lead to maintenance problems and 
possible safety issues because the temporary measures tend not to be 
as durable or vandal resistant as permanent works.  Therefore trial 
schemes are usually best suited to assessing just short-term effects of 
small-scale projects. 

 
•••• Timescale – the process of implementing a trial scheme, followed by a 

suitable period of monitoring and evaluation, may take many months. 
This could present problems if the availability of funding to implement a 
permanent scheme is time limited. 

 
•••• Costs – it may be expensive to set up the scheme in a temporary way. 

For example, it may be necessary to purchase materials and equipment 
that would not be suitable for retention in a permanent scheme, and it 
may be necessary to remove existing highway features to provide the 
necessary space for the trial measures to be installed. These could add 
up to a significant extra cost compared to implementing a permanent 
scheme straight away.  

 
 
 
 

Page 53



Annex E 
 
 
For these reasons, the implementation of schemes on a trial basis does not 
commonly take place. It is more usual to construct the measures in a 
permanent manner and accept the risk that there may be a need for some 
additional expense if subsequent monitoring highlights any problems that need 
remedial action.  Such risks are also minimised through careful design drawing 
on experience from elsewhere, the use of computer modelling based prediction 
tools, and checking procedures such as Road Safety Audits.  
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	
	3 Water End Councillor Call For Action (CCfA) Progress Report and Further Information
	Annex A - Documentation Received to Date
	Annex B - Information Received to Date
	Annex B1 - Evaluation of Path Conversion
	Annex B2 - John Berrill Almshouse Footpath
	Annex B3 - Costings discussion paper
	Annex B4 -  Briefing Note - Land Compensation Act 1973
	Annex C - Water End Scrutiny Task Group Public Consultation
	Annex C1 - Letter from Informal Traffic Group
	Annex C2 - Response to questions raised at the public event
	Annex C3 - Cycle Data
	Annex D - Consultation Process Briefing Note
	Annex E - Trial Highway Schemes




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WATER END COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION 
TASK GROUP 

DATE 23 MARCH 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS D'AGORNE, HOLVEY, HUDSON 
AND PIERCE 

 
1. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hudson be elected as Chair of the task 

group. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 3 
on the Agenda (Water End Councillor Call For Action(CCfA) Progress 
Report and Further Information) as the Cycle Champion. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme from two residents of Westminster 
Road in relation to Agenda Item 4(Water Lane CCfA Progress Report and 
Further Information). 
 
The first local resident, spoke and was of the opinion that: 
 

Ø 87% of the traffic using the road was through traffic. 
 
Ø The traffic modelling used should have included the surrounding 

residential roads.  
 

Ø The Water End scheme had been ineffectively planned and that the 
only viable solution was for the installation of a point closure on 
Westminster Road. 

 
Another resident was of the opinion that: 
 

Ø There had been a 97% increase in the volume of traffic using 
Westminster Road since the scheme was implemented. 90% of this 
traffic was using it as a relief road to avoid traffic hold-ups at Clifton 
Green. 

 
Ø A speed limit of 20 mph would not change  the volume of traffic 

using Westminster Road and The Avenue . 
 
 



4. WATER END COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA) PROGRESS 
REPORT AND FURTHER INFORMATION  
 
Members received a report on the information received to date on the 
Councillor Call for Action relating to traffic issues at the junction of Water 
End and Clifton Green and Westminster Road and The Avenue. 
 
The information provided in the report included a summary of views 
received at a public event held on the 18 February 2010. It also included 
statistics relating to cycle usage along Water End, and responses to 
questions arising from the public event.  
 
Members focussed their discussions around the new information contained 
within the report (Annexes C to E of the report refer) and made the 
following comments: 
 
Annex C & C1 – Public Consultation Event & Written Representations 
 
Members welcomed the views of the public who had attended the event on 
18th February. They also noted the written representations received from 
those who could not attend. They made the following observations on the 
information received: 
 
Ø That the views of the public had remained consistent since the 

alterations to the junction had been made 
Ø There were constraints on the junction design due to its position 

within a Conservation Area 
Ø The need for a citywide picture in terms of point closures 
 
Annex C3 – Questions Arising from the Public Event 
 
Officers tabled further information from the Principal Air Quality Strategy 
Officer in regards to Air Quality statistics for Clifton Green, Westminster 
Road and The Avenue. 
 
Members considered this information and the responses to the questions 
arising from the public event and made the following observations: 
 
Ø Traffic queues could be difficult to model; whilst queues may be 

longer the delays might be shorter dependent on how the traffic lights 
were sequenced 

Ø Lessons needed to be learned in relation to modelling  - the possibility 
of including peripheral roads into master models when planning 
changes to the layout of road junctions needed to be considered 

Ø Air quality levels had increased in the Water End area, but not 
significantly more than any other part of the City 

 
Officers said that traffic using Westminster Road and The Avenue as a 
through route was not a new situation but the impact that the increased 
volume of traffic had had may not have been accurately predicted.  
 
Officers confirmed that a full year of monitoring cyclists’ use of the area 
was not yet complete; however an overall evaluation of the scheme was 



being undertaken and the results of this would be presented to the 
Executive Member for City Strategy at a forthcoming Decision Session. 
 
Annex D – Consultation Processes for Highway Schemes 
 
Members considered information that compared how the consultation 
process for two highway schemes had been undertaken, namely the Water 
End scheme and the A19 Fulford Multi Modal Corridor Improvement 
Scheme. 
 
Officers circulated examples of various consultation documents sent to 
residents for each of the schemes. Further discussion between Officers 
and the Task Group highlighted the following points: 
 
Ø The consultation process for the Fulford Road Scheme appeared to 

be more thorough than that for the Water End Scheme 
Ø Approximately 4700 homes were sent the consultation documents for 

the Fulford Road Scheme. Approximately 25 homes in Westminster 
Road were consulted on the Water End scheme 

Ø Consultation for the Water End scheme appeared to be rushed (as 
did the implementation of the scheme) 

Ø Enough views were received back from the Fulford Road Consultation 
to judge what the representative views were 

Ø Consultation was pitched to each individual scheme, hence some of 
the differences between the detail in the documentation sent to 
residents for each of the schemes under discussion 

Ø A previous citywide consultation had highlighted the Water End area 
as one that needed improved cycling provision 

 
Annex E – Trial Highway Schemes 
 

Officers had prepared a briefing note for Members consideration on  
trialling highway schemes. Discussion between the Task Group and 
Officers highlighted the following points: 
 

Ø Some of the features used for a trial scheme could take up more 
road space than the original proposed alterations. 

Ø That any temporary road measures would need constant 
maintenance. 

Ø There could be an opportunity for changing the phasing of the traffic 
signal timings, but that the process of this could be complex and 
may require more up to date equipment then the Council currently 
had. 

Ø The Council would have to finance any temporary road schemes, 
whereas a permanent road scheme would be paid for using money 
from the Local Transport Plan Grant. 

Ø Members of the Task Group felt that it would not be difficult to 
change the phasing of traffic lights, and it would be fairly simple to 
cordon off a portion of the road to make a temporary cycle lane 

Ø Whether it would be possible to install a temporary point closure at 
either Westminster Road or The Avenue 

 
 



 
In light of the above discussions the Task Group requested the following 
further information from Officers for their meeting scheduled for 14th April 
2010 
 
Ø The impact that a point closure at either Westminster Road or The 

Avenue would have on the main highway 
Ø Off peak traffic flow data across Clifton Bridge 
Ø Any further available information arising from the ongoing evaluation 

of the scheme 
 
RESOLVED:           (i) That the report be noted.  
 
                                (ii) That the further information requested above 

and the Draft Final Report be presented for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Task 
Group on the 14 April 2010. 

                                 
REASON: In order to address the concerns raised by 

residents and Members and to progress this 
review.  

 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.50 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


